

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2017/069

Order No.: 182 (NBI/2019)
Date: 8 November 2019

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

ENG

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

George Irving

Counsel for the Respondent:

Steven Dietrich, AAS/ALD/OHR

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2017/069

Order No.: 182 (NBI/2019)

Background

1. The Applicant was the Chief of Staff at the D-1 level with the United Nations

Mission in Liberia (UNMIL).

2. On 15 August 2017, she filed an application on the merits contesting the

decisions to retroactively change her entry on duty (EOD) date in the United Nations

Common System (UNCS) to 18 July 2011 and to recover resulting overpayments of

mobility allowance. On 10 November 2017, the Tribunal issued Order No. 193

(NBI/2017) granting the motion for interim measures pending the Tribunal's

proceedings. Subsequently, in management conferences and through orders, the

Tribunal directed the parties to explore amicable settlement, which was reached on 31

October 2019.

3. The Applicant filed the motion on withdrawal on 7 November 2019.

Conclusion

4. As the Applicant has withdrawn the application, there being no matter

remaining for adjudication by the Dispute Tribunal, Case No. UNDT.NBI/2017/069 is

hereby closed.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 8th day of November 2019

Entered in the Register on this this 8th day of November 2019

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for,

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi